The categories of model inputs evaluated for sensitivity are cell geometry,

material properties, and failure extent. The influence of cell geometry is tested using

1) cell diameter (dc) and 2) wall thickness (Tcw). The influence of material properties is

tested using 3) tensile strength (TScw) and 4) failure strain (εf). The influence of failure

extent is tested using 5) the fraction of circumference split (fs). The objective is to

82

understand the relative sensitivity of each model variant to each input, and to order

those inputs to identify the highest priority for further investigation.

An initial evaluation of sensitivity is performed analytically. The model

equations are separated into equations for volume of disrupted material and

energy/volume integrals of stress-strain behavior. Order dependence on each input in a

simplified model is then assessed and used as a comparison for formal sensitivity

analysis of the original constitutive model.

OVAT line plots are produced by holding all non-varied inputs at their central

values and varying one input uniformly between the low and high values in Table 3.1.

Table 3.1 – Input Ranges for Sensitivity Analysis

 Low (-90%) Central High (+90%)

dc 1E-6 m 10E-6 m 19E-6

Tcw 10E-9 m 100E-9 m 190E-9 m

TScw 63.8E6 Pa 638E6 Pa 1212E6 Pa

εf 0.025 0.25 0.475

fs 0.025 0.25 0.475

Confounding is explored by varying 2 inputs at a time. Energy values are

calculated for the entire 2D I/O space for the model.

The entire input space is then explored using scatter plots of a single input

versus rupture energy with all other inputs varied randomly (uniformly) within the

Table 3.1 range.

83

3.2.2 Results and Discussion

The order influence of inputs is directly seen in the volume equations, as

presented in Table 3.2. However, inspection of the energy/volume integrals shows a

much less straight forward input order, preventing adequate sensitivity analysis by